Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

(Amounts in millions of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise stated)

9

2. Basis of preparation and changes to the Group’s accounting policies (continued)

Changes in segment information presentation

In the second half of 2011 management decided to change the presentation of the operating
segments from development projects basis to class of property basis as management monitors the
operating results of its business units based on the different classes of property separately for the
purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. As a result the
presentation of segment information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2011 was changed
accordingly.

Restatement of cash flow statement

In the course of the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statement for the
six-month period ended 30 June 2012 the Group identified misclassification of cash flow from
operating and investing activities, which was reclassified by restating the comparative information
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2011.

As previously

reported Reclassifications As restated

Change in trade and other receivables, VAT
reimbursable and other non-financial assets (4,995) 1,731 (3,264)

Cash flow used in operating activity (6,105) 1,731 (4,374)

Net cash flow used in operating activity (5,980) 1,731 (4,249)
Advances paid for construction of investment

property and property, plant and equipment – (1,731) (1,731)

Net cash flow used in investing activity (3,572) (1,731) (5,303)

3.  Acquisitions

Acquisition of SistemApsys S.A.R.L.

On 30 January 2012 the Group acquired 50% of the shares of SistemApsys S.A.R.L. for
consideration of USD 41.7 million (RUR 1,306 million), which owns the shopping and
entertainment complex “Leto” in S.Peterburg, bringing its ownership to 100%.

JSC HALS-Development and subsidiaries

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

(Amounts in millions of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise stated)

10

3. Acquisitions (continued)

Acquisition of SistemApsys S.A.R.L. (continued)

SistemApsys S.A.R.L.'s fair value of net assets at the date of purchase was as follows: